## ORDINANCE NO. 27-10

## CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Brack ON THE 24 DAY OF January, 2011.

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NUMBER 6-98, WHICH ENACTED A SPEED LIMIT OF 45 MPH ON YANKEE STREET WITHIN THE 1998 CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, AND TO ENACT A REPLACEMENT ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A SPEED LIMIT OF 45 MPH ON YANKEE STREET WITHIN THE 2010 CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, § 4511.21(J) Ohio Revised Code provides that local authorities, by ordinance, may authorize reasonable higher speed limits upon through highways between widely spaced intersections in a municipality; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 6-98, the City of Centerville established a primafacie speed limit of 45 mph within the 1998 corporate limits of the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, since 1998, the corporate limits of the City of Centerville have expanded, thus making the statutory speed limit within the annexations occurring in 2001 to 25 mph southbound and 35 mph northbound per ORC 4511.21(B)(2-3); and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer, accepting the ODOT speed zone warrant analysis performed by the Montgomery County Engineer's Office, has recommended that the speed limit on Yankee Street within the 2010 corporate limits of the City of Centerville be made a consistent 45 mph.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

- Section 1. That Ordinance No. 6-98, which enacted a speed limit of 45 mph on Yankee Street within the 1998 corporate limits, be repealed.
- Section 2. That the speed limit on Yankee Street with the 2010 corporate limits is hereby set at 45 mph.
- Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2011.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clérk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 27-10, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 34th day of 2011.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney